



Regulation is a maze. We can show you the way!

Judith D. Cassel
717.703.0804
jdcassel@hmslegal.com

Micah R. Bucy
717.703.0813
mrbucy@hmslegal.com

501 Corporate Circle, Suite 302, Harrisburg, PA 17110 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

March 25, 2025

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, Filing Room
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of its Second
Distributed Energy Resources Management Plan; Docket No. P-2024-3049223;
SEF MAIN BRIEF

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for filing with the Commission is The Sustainable Energy Fund's Main Brief in the above-referenced matter. Copies have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

/s/ Judith D. Cassel

Judith D. Cassel
Micah R. Bucy
*Counsel for The Sustainable Energy Fund of Central
Eastern Pennsylvania*

JDC/das
Enclosure

cc: Administrative Law Judge John Coogan (via email, jcoogan@pa.gov)
Per Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

1. Background and Introduction 2

2. Legal Standards 4

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Internal Problems with Approving PPL’s DERM 7

 a. Undermining of Deregulation 7

 b. PPL’s Control of DERs Increases Human Risks 8

 B. External Problems with Approving PPL’s DER Program..... 9

 C. Essential Information is Missing from PPL’s DER Plan..... 10

V. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF 11

APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A – PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
- APPENDIX B – PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
- APPENDIX C – PROPOSED ORDERING PARAGRAPHS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dauphin Cnty. Indus. Dev. Auth. v. Pa. PUC, 123 A.3d 1124, 1131 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2015). 10

In re Loudenslager’s Estate, 430 Pa. 33, 240 A.2d 477, 482 (1968) 4, 16

Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company and Pennsylvania Electric Company for Approval of Their Default Service Programs, Docket No. P-2009-2093053 and P-2009-2093054 at 19 (Opinion and Order entered November 6, 2009) 4, 16

PP & L Indus. Customer All. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n, 780 A.2d 773, 782 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2001), as amended (July 10, 2001). 7

Reidel v. County of Allegheny, 633 A.2d 1325, 1329 n. 11 (Pa.Cmwlth. Ct. 1993)..... 4, 16

Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990). 4, 16

Statutes

66 Pa.C.S. § 2801 *et seq* 4

66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a) 4, 16

66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1505..... 8

66 Pa.C.S.A. § 2807(d)(1). 7

73 P.S. § 1648.5 10

AEPS, 73 P.S. § 1648.1 *et al.* 9

Rules

52 Pa. Code §§ 54.181-54.189..... 4
